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No. 373, S.] 	 [Published July 24, 1929, 

CHAPTER 326. 
AN ACT to provide for a special committee to study a retirement 

plan for state employes for submission to the next legislature, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is constituted a special committee consist-

ing of one senator and two assemblymen, to be appointed as 
standing committees are appointed, and two state employes to be 
appointed by the governor. Said committee shall study and re-
port in bill form to the next regular session of the legislature a 
plan of retirement for state employes. The committee shall con-
fer and advise with the commissioner of insurance who is directed 
to make such actuarial investigation as may be necessary to aid 
the committee in its work. 

SECTION 2. Said committee shall organize by electing a chair-
man and a secretary. The members of the committee shall re-
ceive no compensation for services but shall be reimbursed for 
expenses actually and necessarily incurred in the performance of 
their duties. The committee may employ such clerical assistance 
as it may deem necessary and fix the compensation thereof. All 
expenses and accounts of the committee shall be presented for 
payment upon vouchers signed by the chairman and shall be 
paid as other accounts against the state are paid. 

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the general fund the 
sum of one thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of this 
act. 

SkarioN 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 23, 1929. 

No. 20, A] 	 [Published July 25, 1929. 

CHAPTER 327. 
AN ACT to create section 31.095 of the statutes, relating to ren- 

dering of electric service by utilities in certain instances. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

31.095 (1) Except where the stream to be improved forms a 
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boundary line between this and another state, no permit shall be 
granted or transferred in accordance with the provisions of this 
chapter until the applicant shall have filed with the commission, 
in addition to all other things required by law to be filed, an 
agreement setting forth : 

(a) That, in the event any electric energy generated under said 
permit shall be transmitted or conveyed beyond the confines of 
this state to be there sold, the applicant will furnish to any resi-
dent of this state or any corporation domiciled therein electric 
energy at reasonable rates to be determined by the commission, 
provided that the commission after public hearing shall find that 
public convenience and necessity require such service. 

(b) That the rate as determined by the commission shall in no 
event exceed the rate charged by applicant for similar service 
supplied under like conditions for the energy so transmitted out-
side the state. 

(2) The commission is vested with power and jurisdiction to 
hold hearings, fix rates and to do all things necessary and conven-
ient to carry out the purposes of subsection (1) of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved July 24, 1929. 

No. 457, A.] 	 [Published July 25, 1929. 

CHAPTER 328. 

AN ACT to create section 85.215 of the statutes, relating to 
motor vehicles used for hire. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

85.215 No person, firm or corporation shall for compensation 
rent any motor vehicle to be operated by or with the consent of 
the person renting the same, unless there shall be filed with the 
city clerk of the city where such motor vehicle is ordinarily kept 
for rent, a good and sufficient bond or policy of insurance issued 
by a company or exchange organized under the laws of the state 
of Wisconsin, or duly authorized to transact business therein, 
which shall provide that the company or exchange issuing the 
same shall be liable to the person sustaining injury or damage 


